

FILED

MAY 09 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 30379-9-III

**STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS - DIVISION III**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ANDRES ALEGRIA,

Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR
FRANKLIN COUNTY**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**SHAWN P. SANT
Prosecuting Attorney**

by: **Kim M. Kremer, #40724
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney**

**1016 North Fourth Avenue
Pasco, WA 99301
Phone: (509) 545-3543**

FILED

MAY 09 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 30379-9-III

**STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS - DIVISION III**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ANDRES ALEGRIA,

Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR
FRANKLIN COUNTY**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**SHAWN P. SANT
Prosecuting Attorney**

by: **Kim M. Kremer, #40724
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney**

**1016 North Fourth Avenue
Pasco, WA 99301
Phone: (509) 545-3543**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

A. **INCLUSION OF THE WORD “THEFT” IN THE
INFORMATION DOES NOT CHANGE WHAT THE
STATE WAS REQUIRED TO PROVE** 2

B. **THE RECORD IS SUFFICIENT TO SHOW WHAT
CRIME APPELLANT INTENDED TO COMMIT
WHEN HE ILLEGALLY ENTERED THE IMPOUND
YARD** 2

C. **IF INCLUSION OF THE WORD “THEFT” WAS
SURPLUSAGE, BECAUSE THERE WAS NO JURY
TO INSTRUCT, THERE IS NO ERROR**..... 4

III. CONCLUSION 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Stae v. Heidari</u> , 159 Wn.App. 601, 609, 248 P.3d 550, <u>review granted</u> , 171 Wn.2d 1027, 257 P.3d 662 (2011).	8
<u>State v. Bergeron</u> , 105 Wn.2d 1, 711 P.2d 1000 (1985).	6, 7
<u>State v. Berlin</u> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997)	7
<u>State v. Bray</u> , 52 Wn.App. 30, 756P.2d 1332 (1988)	7
<u>State v. Doogan</u> , 82 Wn.App. 185, 917 P.2d 155 (1996)	7
<u>State v. Gatlin</u> , 158 Wn. App. 126, 130-31, 241 P.3d 443, 446 (2010)	5
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	7
<u>State v. Hobbs</u> , 71 Wn.App. 419, 423, 859 P.2d 73, 76 (1993).....	8
<u>State v. Pollnow</u> , 69 Wn.App. 160, 163, 848 P.2d 1265, 1266 (1993) (quoting CrR 2.1(b)).....	4, 6
<u>State v. Tvedt</u> , 153 Wn.2d 705, 718, 107 P.3d 738, 736 (2005)	8

Statutes

RCW 9A.56.020	6
